
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure 
 
Thursday, 25 November 2010 at 1.00 pm 
County Hall 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 3 December 2010 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 6 January 2011 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor November 2010 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Household Waste recycling Centres - Operating, Access and 
Waste Acceptance Policy (Pages 1 - 28) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/100 
Contact: Amy Howard, Waste Contracts Officer Tel: (01865) 815349 
 
Report by Head of Sustainable Development (CMGI4). 
 
 
 
 
  

 

5. Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development Framework: 
Annual Monitoring Report 2010 (Pages 29 - 78) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/155 
Contact: Peter Day, Minerals & Waste Policy Team Leader Tel: (01865) 815544 
 
Report by Head of Sustainable Development (CMDGI5). 
  

 

 

 



Division(s): N/A 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE 
25 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES – OPERATING, 

ACCESS AND WASTE ACCEPTANCE POLICY 
 

Report by Interim Head of Sustainable Development  
 

Introduction 
 
1. Oxfordshire currently has eight Household Waste Recycling Centres 

(HWRCs) in operation. The operation of these sites has been subcontracted 
to three operators, Viridor Waste Management Ltd, Waste Recycling Group 
Ltd and Weymouth and Sherbourne Recycling Ltd. 

 
2. Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) monitor and manage the contracts in place 

to ensure the HWRCs are operated in accordance with EU and national 
legislation, health and safety requirements and within the terms of the 
Environment Agency Permit; ensuring a safe and accessible site for all 
Oxfordshire’s householders. 

 
Purpose of policy implementation 

 
3. The HWRC – Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy, is an 

amalgamation of the site rules and policies OCC currently have in operation at 
the HWRCs. The purpose of the document is to link, clarify and ensure 
consistency across sites in enforcement of site rules and policies. 

 
4. The document is one point of reference for employees of OCC, contractors 

and members of the public/site users.  
 
5. An apathetic attitude towards enforcement has meant an inconsistent 

approach to policies by site staff. This is being rectified through staff re-
training and the instigation of meet and greets on site. The Operating, Access 
and Waste Acceptance Policy will give the written basis of support to site staff 
when approaching or being approached by members of the public.  

 
6. HWRCs have in place a ‘meet and greet’ at or near the entrance to each site. 

The meet and greets have been instigated at all HWRCs since 1 September 
2010, and the primary role remains to assist customers and ensure site rules 
are applied universally and fairly to all site users. 

 
7. The Tyre and DIY ‘123 for Free’ policies have been in place for a number of 

years and subsequently have been refreshed to ensure they are inline with 
current legislation.  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDGI4 
 
 

Changes to DIY 1,2,3 for Free scheme 
 
8. The DIY ‘1,2,3 for Free’ scheme has been in place since 2000. The Council 

does not have a duty to provide a free disposal point for such waste under 
current legislation.   

 
9. The proposed DIY ‘1,2,3 for Free’ scheme allows householders to dispose of 

up to three items of DIY waste, or 3 sacks (80ltr) of DIY waste or plasterboard 
per calendar month for free. Householders may dispose of further items, or 
equivalent 80ltr sacks, of waste but at a charge of £1 per item up to a 
maximum of 10 (making a total of 13) in any one calendar month.  

 
10. The alterations to the scheme have clarified what an ‘item’ is, removed the 

none specific ‘other DIY wastes’ and added in material streams, namely 
plasterboard and carpet. The charging for tree stumps, tree trunks and fence 
panels has been removed. However, an upper limit of 6 fence panels per 
month has bee
[...]
Y 1,2,3 for Free and Tyre policy as set out in the 
report. 

 
 
 
MARTIN TUGWELL 
Interim Head of Sustainable Development. 
 
Background papers:   Reports for policies on: 

DIY 1,2,3, for Free  
Tyre Scheme charging 
Van and Trailer Permit Scheme   
HSE recommendation and Environment Agency reports 
Customer Satisfaction Survey 2010 

 
Contact Officer:   Amy E Howard - Waste Contracts Officer  

Tel: 01865 815349 
Email: amye.howard@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
November 2010 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Oxfordshire County Council 
Waste Management Group 

 

 
 

Household Waste Recycling Centres - 
Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy 

 

 

Waste Management Group 
Sustainable Development Service 
Directorate of Environment & Economy 
Oxfordshire County Council 
 
 
 
 
Alternative formats of this publication are available on request. These include other language, large print, 
Braille, computer disk or email. 

Page 5



 2

 
 
 
 
 
 
Oxfordshire County Council 
Waste Management Group 
 
 
Household Waste Recycling Centres -  
Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy 
 
 
 
Contents 
 
i. Introduction .............................................................................................................. 3 
ii. Disclaimer ................................................................................................................. 3 
iii. Household Waste Recycling Centres - Users ..................................................... 3 
iv. Household Waste Recycling Centres – Access ................................................. 4 
v. Household Waste Recycling Centres - Types of Waste......................................... 5 
vi. Information ............................................................................................................ 6 
 
Policy Statement 1: Maximising Recycling .................................................................... 7 
Policy Statement 2: Permit Scheme ....................................
[...]
 ● ● ● ● 

Scrap Metal   ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● 
Soil See Policy Statement 5. Subject to "1-2-3 

for Free" Policy 
● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● 

Televisions   ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● 
Textiles   ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● 
Timber   ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● 
Tyres* See Policy Statement 10: Charged at 

£2.50 a unit, 5 tyres per visit and limited 
to 2 visits per year 

● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● 

 * restricted amount                   
 
 

P
age 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE 
25 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2010 

 
Report by Interim Head of Sustainable Development 

 

Introduction 
 
1. Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, the County Council 

must make an Annual Monitoring Report on the Oxfordshire Minerals and 
Waste Development Framework (MWDF) to the Secretary of State.  

 
2. The purpose of Annual Monitoring Reports (AMRs) is to assess and report on 

implementation of the local development scheme (the programme for 
preparation of the MWDF) and the extent to which policies are being 
achieved.  Previous AMRs, for 2005 to 2009, are available on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Annual Monitoring Report 2009 

 
3. The AMR for 2010 must be submitted to the Secretary of State by 31 

December 2010.  It should cover the 12 month period 1 April 2009 to 31 
March 2010.  A draft AMR 2010 is Annexed. 

 
Implementation of the Local Development Scheme 

 
4. The Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste (Local) Development Scheme came into 

effect in May 2005.  The Scheme should be reviewed and revised when 
necessary to maintain an up to date 3 year programme.  A number of 
revisions have been submitted to the Government Office for the South East 
(GOSE).  We are currently working to the programme agreed by the Cabinet 
on 19 October 2010.  This AMR reports on progress against that programme.   

 
5. The current programme concentrates on preparation of the Miner
[...]
nancial and Staff Implications 

 
16. The programme of work for the MWDF is included within the Directorate work 

priorities.  This report does not raise any additional financial or staffing 
implications. 

 
Risk Management 

 
17. The complexity of the MWDF process and the potential implications for major 

mineral working and waste management proposals emphasise the importance 
of good project management and regular reporting on risk management. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

18. The Cabinet Member for Growth &Infrastructure is RECOMMENDED: 
 

(a) to approve in principle the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste 
Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2010 annexed 
to this report; 

 
(b) to authorise the Head of Sustainable Development to carry out 

any necessary final editing of the Annual Monitoring Report 2010; 
to submit it to the Secretary of State and publish it on the County 
Council website in accordance with Section 35 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 48 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
Regulations 2004. 

 
 
MARTIN TUGWELL 
Interim Head of Sustainable Development 
Environment & Economy 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
 
Contact Officer:  Peter Day, tel. Oxford 815544 
 

Page 32



CMDGI5 
 

November 2010 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDGI5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste 
Development Framework 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MINERALS AND WASTE 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2010 

 
 
 

December 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Published in accordance with Section 35 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

Page 35



CMDGI5 

Contents 
 
Summary  
 
1 Introduction 
1.1 Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development Framework 
1.2 Role of Annual Monitoring Report 
 
2 Context for Minerals and Waste Planning in Oxfordshire 
2.1 Oxfordshire’s Characteristics 
2.2 Minerals 
2.3 Waste 
2.4 Minerals and Waste Policy Context 
2.5 Local Development framework Indicators 
 
3
[...]
ent for a period of at least 
15 years.  It will also include the Statement of Community Involvement, 
the Minerals and Waste Development Scheme and Annual Monitoring 
Reports. 

 
1.1.3 The Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development Scheme sets out 

the programme for preparation of the documents that will make up the 
MWDF.  An initial Development Scheme was agreed in May 2005 and 
a number of revisions have subsequently been made to this, as 
detailed in section 3.1.  In October 2010, a further revised programme 
was agreed by the County Council’s Cabinet and this is being used as 
the current programme for the MWDF (see paragraph 3.1.6).  This 
Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) reports on progress against this 
programme.   

 
1.2 Role of the Annual Monitoring Report 
 
1.2.1  Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

requires every local planning authority to prepare an Annual Monitoring 
Report (AMR) for the Secretary of State on its local development 
framework.  Regulation 48 of The Town and Country Planning (Local 
Development) (England) Regulations 2004 requires AMRs to be made 
for each 12 month period ending on 31 March and to be submitted by 
the following 31 December each year.  It also specifies certain 
information the AMR must contain. 

 
1.2.2 The AMR must report on implementation of the Minerals and Waste 

Development Scheme and on the extent to which policies and related 
targets in Minerals and Waste Development Documents are being 
achieved or, where they are not being achieved, the reasons why.  
Monitoring will also indicate if policies need changing, and the actions 
needed to achieve this. 

 

Page 38



CMDGI5 
 

 

1.2.3 Oxfordshire AMRs have previously been prepared for the years 2005 to 
2009.  These are available on the County Council website.  This is the 
sixth Oxfordshire AMR (2010), for the period 1 April 2009 to 31 March 
2010.  It has been prepared having regard to guidance in ‘Local 
Development Framework M
[...]
rk and consultation will be 
finalised early in 2011. 

 

Page 51



CMDGI5 
 

 

4 Monitoring Achievement of Policies and Indicators 

4.1 Production of Primary Land-Won Aggregates 
 (Core Output Indicator M1; Indicator 79) 

4.1.1 The most recent period for which figures for production of primary land-
won aggregates in Oxfordshire are available is the calendar year 2009.  
Production of sand and gravel (split into soft sand and sharp sand and 
gravel) and crushed rock (limestone and ironstone combined) in 2009 
is set out in Table 1 below, with figures for the previous five years, from 
2004, for comparison.  Figure 1 shows how aggregates production in 
Oxfordshire has changed over the 10 years 1999 - 2009. 

 
Table 1:  Production of Primary Aggregates in 2009 and previous 5 years 
Aggregate Type Annual Production (January – December) in thousand 

tonnes 
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

Soft Sand 295 199 183 166 151 165 

Sharp Sand and 
Gravel 1,184 1,090 983 893 629 462 

Total Sand and 
Gravel 1,480 1,289 1,166 1,059 780 627 
Crushed Rock 557 564 495 717 543 433 

Total Primary 
Aggregates 2,036 1,853 1,661 1,776 1,323 1,060 
(Source: SEERA Aggregates Monitoring Reports 2004 – 2008, OCC 2009) 
 
Figure 1:  Aggregate Production in Oxfordshire over the last 10 years 

Aggregate Production in Oxfordshire (1999-2009)

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

Year

T
o
n
n
es
 (
th
o
u
sa
n
d
s)

Soft Sand 

Sharp Sand and Gravel

Crushed Rock 

Total Primary Aggregates 

 
(Source: SEERA Aggregates Monitoring Reports 1999 – 2008, OCC 2009) 
 

Page 52



CMDGI5 
 

 

4.1.2 Production of all aggregate minerals has generally decreased over the 
past eight years.  Production levels in 2009 were significantly lower 
than the sub-regional apportionments for Oxfordshire in the South East 
Plan (May 2009): sand and gravel production was only 34.4% of the 
apportionment level of 1.82 mill
[...]
the period 2007 to 2009, the average split was 20% soft 
sand and 80% sharp sand and gravel, giving an interim apportionment 
subdivision of 0. 36 mtpa for soft sand and 1.46 mtpa for sharp sand 
and gravel.  This is used in Table 4 below. 

 
4.3.3 The permitted reserves and landbank of aggregates at the end of 2009, 

the most recent survey year, are set out in Table 4. 
 
Table 4: Permitted Reserves of Aggregates (million tonnes) and 

Landbank at end of 2009 
Aggregate 
Type 

A 
Permitted 

Reserves at end 
2009 
 

B 
Apportionment and 
interim sand and 
gravel subdivision 

C 
Landbank in years 

at end 2009 
(A/B) 

Soft 
Sand 1.127 0.36 (20%) 3.1 

Sharp Sand 
& Gravel 7.928 1.46 (80%) 5.4 

Total Sand & 
Gravel 9.055 1.82 (100%) 4.9 

Crushed 
Rock 13.102 1.0 13.1 

(Source: Oxfordshire County Council – information from planning applications 
and decisions and Aggregate Monitoring Survey 2009). 
 
4.3.4 As noted in paragraph 4.2.3, further planning permissions have been 

granted since the end of 2009 for 1.4 million tonnes of soft sand, 1.55 
million tonnes of sharp sand and gravel and 124,000 tonnes of crushed 
rock.  Dormant sites where working cannot recommence without a 
further permission (for new planning conditions) are excluded from 
permitted reserves.  This includes sharp sand and gravel, at Thrupp 
Farm, Radley and crushed rock (ironstone) at Shenington. 

 
4.3.5 Government policy in MPS1 is that mineral planning authorities should 

aim to maintain landbanks of at least 7 years extraction for sand and 
gravel and at least 10 years for crushed rock, unless exceptional 
circumstances prevail.  Table 4 shows the position at the end of 2009 
was that for both soft sand and sharp sand and gravel the landbank 
was significantly below the 7 year level; but that for crushed rock the 
landbank was well above the required minimum level.  This is 
illustrated in Figure 2.  The new permission at Upwood Park increases 
the soft sand landbank to 7 years, a
[...]
 Yarnton (Policy CY1) and in the Lower Windrush 
Valley (Policy SH1).  These policies are included in those that have 
been ‘saved’ (see paragraph 2.4.6). 

 
4.4.3 Figure 4 in the Minerals and Waste Local Plan set out the ‘breakdown 

of identified sand and gravel resource’.  In addition to the sites 
identified in plan policies, this included land already with planning 
permission for mineral working and ‘land with planning permission in 
principle awaiting completion of legal agreements’.  This included 
Stonehenge Farm, a site in the Lower Windrush Valley, with the 
following footnote: ‘Although the County Council has resolved to grant 
planning permission for the extraction of 4 million tonnes of gravel at 
Stonehenge Farm, approximately half the site is a Scheduled Ancient 
Monument.  Some 2 million tonnes from this land cannot therefore be 
dug unless Scheduled Ancient Monument consent is first granted by 
English Heritage.’  Stonehenge Farm is shown on the Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan Proposals Map as ‘area resolved to be permitted 
subject to agreement’, but it is not identified in policy in the Plan. 

 
4.4.4 The planning application for Stonehenge Farm was subsequently 

withdrawn.  A subsequent planning application for extraction of 1.55 
million tonnes of sand and gravel at Stonehenge Farm was refused 
permission by the County Council in January 2009.  As noted in 
paragraph 4.2.3, this decision was appealed and the appeal was 
allowed on 8 October 2010. 

 
4.4.5 The remaining site provision for sand and gravel working in policies in 

the Minerals and Waste Local Plan therefore totals approximately 2.55 
million tonnes, entirely comprising sharp sand and gravel.  No new 

Page 57



CMDGI5 
 

 

areas were identified in the Plan for working of soft sand, nor for 
limestone or ironstone.  Together with the reserves remaining at 
existing permitted sites at the end of 2009 (Table 4, column A) and 
taking into account permissions granted since the en
[...]
 map all 
the polices contained in the Development Plan Documents, together with any 
saved policies. 
 
Statement of Community Involvement:  Sets out the standards which 
authorities will achieve in involving local communities in the preparation of 
local development documents and development control decisions.    
 
Supplementary Planning Document:  Provide supplementary information in 
respect of the policies in Development Plan Documents.  They do not form 
part of the Development Plan and are not subject to independent examination.   

Page 77



CMDGI5 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alternative Formats of this publication can be made available on request.  
These include other languages, large print, Braille, audio cassette, compute 

disk or e-mail 
 

Minerals & Waste Policy Team (ESPCC) 
Environment and Economy 
Oxfordshire County Council 

Speedwell House 
Oxford 
OX1 1NE 

 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 78


	Agenda
	4 Household Waste recycling Centres - Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy
	CMDGI_NOV2510R03

	5 Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report 2010
	CMDGI_NOV2510R05




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure - Thursday, 25 November 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure : Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
 
Officers: G. Warrington (Law & Governance) 

A. Howard (Environment & Economy) 
 

 
Household Waste Recycling Centres - Operating, Access 
and Waste Acceptance Policy 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Household Waste Recycling Centres - Operating, 

Access and Waste Acceptance Policy 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered an updated policy document incorporating a 
number of changes to policy and establishing greater consistency in enforcement of 
rules and policies across sites in the county. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the Household Waste Recycling Centres – Operating, Access and Waste 
Acceptance Policy as annexed to the report CMDGI4 together with changes to DIY 
1,2,3 for Free and Tyre policy as set out in CMDGI4. 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 
 
Date ……………………………………. 
 
 



Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure - Thursday, 25 November 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure : Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
 
Officers: G. Warrington (Law & Governance) 

P.Day (Environment & Economy) 
 

 
 
Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development Framework: 
Annual Monitoring Report 2010 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development 

Framework: Annual Monitoring Report 2010 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minerals and Waste Development Framework 
Annual Monitoring Report for 2010 the purpose of which was to assess and report on 
implementation of the local development scheme and the extent to which policies 
were being achieved. 
 
Mr Day confirmed that figures set out in paragraph 4.2.3 resulting from recent 
permissions would increase levels of permitted reserves for soft sand in line with the 
current apportionment figure but not quite for sharp sand and gravel. He also 
confirmed that production of primary aggregates (Table 1 and Figure 1) had declined 
in recent years.  Material was being imported from Gloucestershire but it was not 
possible to be precise about those levels.   
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
The Cabinet Member stressed the importance of imported materials and their 
influence on the permitted reserves projection as set out in Table 4. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
(a) to approve in principle the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development 

Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2010 annexed to the report CMDGI5; 
 
(b) to authorise the Head of Sustainable Development to carry out any 

necessary final editing of the Annual Monitoring Report 2010; to submit it to 
the Secretary of State and publish it on the County Council website in 
accordance with Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 



2004 and Regulation 48 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Development) (England) Regulations 2004. 

 
(c) forward a copy of the report to members of the Minerals and Waste Plan 

Working Group, Planning & Regulation Committee and those members 
whose divisions were directly affected by mineral deposits and waste 
development. 

 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


